
ENGINEER 

ABOVE THIS LINE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY 

N E W M E X I C O O I L CONSERVATION D I V I S I O N 
- Engineering Bureau -

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION C H E C K L I S T 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 
Application Acronyms: 

[NSL-Non-Standard Loca t ion ] [NSP-Non-Standard Prora t ion Un i t ] [SD-Simul taneous Ded ica t ion ] 
[DHC-Downhole Comming l ing ] [CTB-Lease Comming l i ng ] [PLC-Pool/Lease Comming l ing ] 

[PC-Pool Comming l ing ] [OLS - Off-Lease S to rage ] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement ] 
rWFX-Waterf lood Expans ion] [PMX-Pressure Ma in tenance Expans ion ] 

[SWD-Salt Water Disposal ] [ IP I - ln jec t ion Pressure Inc rease ] 
[EOR-Qual i f ied Enhanced Oi l Recovery Cer t i f i ca t ion ] [PPR-Posit ive Product ion Response] /*" 

[1] 

[2] 

[3] 

TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication 

• NSL • NSP • SD -3 
Check One Only for [B] or [C] 
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX • PMX _B SWD • IPI • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify 

[A] • 

[B] 

[C] m 
[D] • 

[E] fa 
[F] • 

Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice 

U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office 

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Note: Statement must be completed by an Individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Sandra L. Garcia yj(xJt\(L(*) *-' ~ Production A s s i s t a n t 
Print or Type Name signature Title Date 

s g a r c i a @ a s p e n - o i l . c o m 
e-mail Address 



Aspen 

• 
i 

Aspen Integrated Oil & Gas, L.L.C. 
Aspen Operating Company, L.L.C. 

March 3, 2005 REC .1 \ l^aJ 

4 2005 
The State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 

OIL CONSERV ATION 
DIVISION 

1220 South Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Attn: William Jones 

RE: State "AC" #1 
Section 15,T10S-R36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Jones: 

Aspen Operating Company, LLC hereby requests that a permit be granted to use the State "AC" # 1 
as a water injection well. Enclosed please find the following information in support of this 
application. 

• Form C-108 
• Map identifying all wells within two miles with a one-half mile radius circle around 

proposed injection well. 
• Table of wells within a one-half mile radius of subject well 
• Injection well data sheet 
• Wellbore diagrams for all wells within a one-half mile radius 
• Chemical analysis of nearest water well 
• Affidavit of Publication and Newspaper Clipping 
• Administrative Application Checklist 
• Letter attesting to the notification of the affected parties 

Thank you for your consideration of this application. Should you require additional information, 
please call me at (817) 882-9063, Ext 17. 

Sincerely Yours, 

ASPEN OPERATING COMPANY, LLC. 

Sandra L. Garcia 
Production Assistant 

210 W. 6th Street, Suite 1301, Fort Worth, TX 76102 (817) 882-9063 fax (817) 882-9071 www.aspen-oil.com 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO Oil Conservation Division FORM C-108 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Revised June 10,2003 
RESOURCES DEPARTMENT Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT 

I. PURPOSE: Secondary Recovery Pressure Maintenance Disposal Storage 
Application qualifies for administrative approval? XX Yes No 

II. OPERATOR: Aspen Operat ing Company, L . L . C . 

ADDRESS: 210 W. 6th S t . , S te 1301, F o r t Worth, Texas 76102 

CONTACT PARTY: Sandra L . G a r c i a PHONE: ( 8 1 7 )882-9063 

III. WELL DATA: Complete the data required on the reverse side of this form for each well proposed for injection. 
Additional sheets may be attached if necessary. 

IV. Is this an expansion of an existing project? Yes XX No 
If yes, give the Division order number authorizing the project: 

V. Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two miles of any proposed injection well with a one-half mile radius circle 
drawn around each proposed injection well. This circle identifies the well's area of review. 

VI. Attach a tabulation of data on all wells of public record within the area of review which penetrate the proposed injection zone. 
Such data shall include a description of each well's type, construction, date drilled, location, depth, record of completion, and a 
schematic of any plugged well illustrating all plugging detail. 

VII. Attach data on the proposed operation, including: 

1. Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected; 
2. Whether the system is open or closed; 
3. Proposed average and maximum injection pressure; 
4. Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with the receiving formation if other than reinjected 

produced water; and, 
5. If injection is for disposal purposes into a zone not productive of oil or gas at or within one mile of the proposed well, attach a 

chemical analysis ofthe disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing literature, studies, nearby 
wells, etc.). 

*VIII. Attach appropriate geologic data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic detail, geologic name, thickness, and 
depth. Give the geologic name, and depth to bottom of all underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters with 
total dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the proposed injection zone as well as any such sources 
known to be immediately underlying the injection interval. 

IX. Describe the proposed stimulation program, if any. 

*X. Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well. (If well logs have been filed with the Division, they need not be resubmitted). 

*XI. Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells (if available and producing) within one mile of any 
injection or disposal well showing location of wells and dates samples were taken. 

XII. Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have examined available geologic and engineering 
data and find no evidence of open faults or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground 
sources of drinking water. 

XIII. Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form. 

XIV. Certification: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 
and belief. 

NAME: Sandra L . G a r c i a TITLE: Product ion A s s i s t a n t 

SIGNATURE: a*^3 / P U r i c h j ^ - S ^ ^ ^ t C ^ • DATE: 

E-MAIL ADDRESS: s g a r c i a @ a s p e n - o i l . com 
If the information required under Sections VI, VIII, X, and XI above has been previously submitted, it need not be resubmitted. 
Please show the date and circumstances of the earlier submittal: 

DISTRIBUTION: Original and one copy to Santa Fe with one copy to the appropriate District Office 



Side 2 

III. WELL DATA 

A. The following well data must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. The data must be both in tabular 
and schematic form and shall include: 

(1) Lease name; Well No.; Location by Section, Township and Range; and footage location within the section. 

(2) Each casing string used with its size, setting depth, sacks of cement used, hole size, top of cement, and how such top was 
determined. 

(3) A description of the tubing to be used including its size, lining material, and setting depth. 

(4) The name, model, and setting depth of the packer used or a description of any other seal system or assembly used. 

Division District Offices have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may be used or which may be used as models for this purpose. 
Applicants for several identical wells may submit a "typical data sheet" rather than submitting the data for each well. 

B. The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. All items must be addressed for the initial 
well. Responses for additional wells need be shown only when different. Information shown on schematics need not be repeated. 

(1) The name of the injection formation and, if applicable, the field or pool name. 

(2) The injection interval and whether it is perforated or open-hole. 

(3) State if the well was drilled for injection or, if not, the original purpose of the well. 

(4) Give the depths of any other perforated intervals and detail on the sacks of cement or bridge plugs used to seal off such 
perforations. 

(5) Give the depth to and the name of the next higher and next lower oil or gas zone in the area of the well, if any. 

XIV. PROOF OF NOTICE 

All applicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has been furnished, by certified or registered mail, to the owner of 
the surface of the land on which the well is to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location. 

Where an application is subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must be submitted. Such proof shall consist of a 
copy of the legal advertisement which was published in the county in which the well is located. The contents of such 
advertisement must include: 

(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant; 

(2) The intended purpose of the injection well; with the exact location of single wells or the Section, 
Township, and Range location of multiple wells; 

(3) The formation name and depth with expected maximum injection rates and pressures; and, 

(4) A notation that interested parties must file objections or requests for hearing with the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South 
St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, within 15 days. 

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN 
SUBMITTED. 

NOTICE: Surface owners or offset operators must file any objections or requests for hearing of administrative applications within 15 days 
from the date this application was mailed to them. 



Application for Authorization to Inject 

Aspen Operating Company, L.L.C. 
State "AC" #1 

660'FSL & 1,980'FWL 
Unit F, Section 15, T10S-R36E 

Lea County, New Mexico 

VI. Attached is a tabulation of all wells of public record that fall within the half (1/2) 
mile radius of the proposed salt water disposal well, The State "AC" #1. 
There are six plugged wells, two T A wells, along with one abandoned SWD 
well. The wells each have a good cement seal around their casing shoe to prevent 
any upward migration ofthe disposal water into any potable water zone. The 
State "AC" #1 well was drilled as a Devonian test in 1962 and plugged and 
abandoned in May 1974. 

VII. The proposed average daily injection rate for the subject well is 1,500 BWPD 
with a maximum daily rate of 6,000 BWPD. This will be a closed system with an 
average pressure of 500 psi/1,000 and a maximum pressure of 3,500 psig. 
Produced Devonian water will be injected in the proposed well. There should be 
no incompatibility concerns in injection of Devonian water into a former 
producing Devonian well. 

VIII. The disposal zone will be the Devonian Formation, a dolomite section. The open 
hole interval from 12,253' feet to 12,281' feet will be utilized as the disposal 
interval. The main source of drinking water in this area is the Cretaceous 
Formation, the base of which is approximately 180 feet. There are no known s 
sources of drinking water underlying the injection interval. 

IX. The well will be stimulated with 1,000-2000 gallons of 20% NEFE HCL, i f 
required, after a pump-in test. 

X. Log is on file with the Division. 

XI. Attached is an analysis of the water from the nearest water well. 

XII. Aspen Operating Company, L.L.C has examined the available geologic and 
engineering data and can find no evidence of open faults or any other hydrologic 
connection between the disposal zone and any underground source of drinking 
water. 

XIII. The required "Proof of Notice" is attached. 



ASPEN OPERATING COMPANY, L.L.C. 

STATE "AC" #1 
660' FSL & 1980' FWL 
UnitF, Sec. 15, T10S, R36E, 
Lea County, New Mexico 
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n A s p e n O p e r a t i n g Co . , L.L.C. 
I I Wellbore Diagram 

LLBORE CONSTRUCTION: 

T.P. State -AC- No. 1 
Sec. 15, T10S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Spud: 5/62 TD: 12342' P&A'd: 5/74 Re-entered: 02/2005 

Surface Csg: 13-3/8" set at 360' w/ 350 sacks - circ'd. 

Intermediate Csg: 9-5/8" set at 4,270' w/1600 sacks - did not circ. 
- Later shot at 1525' - no recovery. Shot at 1003' & pulled. 

. Production Csg: 7" set at 12,253'w/200 sacks. Later cut at 
4,500' & pulled. Propose to tie back using 6' x 8-1/2" OD x 8" 
ID slip joint & cement w/ 900 sacks cement to circulate to 
surface. 

TOC 

Injection Tubing: 3-1/2" 11.3# L-80, lined w/Duoline 20 FG 
liner, set at 12,160' on nickel-plated packer. 

Devonian O/H: 12,253' -12,342' 



Aspen Aspen Operating Co., L.L.C. 
Wellbore Diagram 

Well Name: 
Location: 
Key Dates: 

T.P. State -AC- No. 1 
Sec. 15, T10S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Spud: 5/62 TD: 12342' P&A'd: 5/74 Re-entered: 02/2005 

SI 

M i 

E3 

1 

j — Surface Csg: 13-3/8" set at 360' w/ 350 sacks - circ'd. 

Intermediate Csg: 9-5/8" set at 4,270' w/1600 sacks - did not circ. 
Later shot at 1525' - no recovery. Shot at 1003' & pulled. 

Production Csg: 7" set at 12,253" w/ 200 sacks. Later cut at 
4,500' & pulled. Tied back using slip-over & cemented w/ 

TOC @ 10,525' (estimated) 

- Injection Tubing: 3-1/2" 11.3# L-80, lined w/Duoline liner, 
set at 12,160' on plated packer. 

Devonian O/H: 12,253' -12,342' 



A s p 6 n Aspen Operating Co., L.L.C. 
Wellbore Diagram 

Operator: 
Well Name: 
Location: 
Key Dates: 

Texas Pacific Coal & Oil Co., Inc. 
T.P. State-AC- No. 1-WD 
Sec. 15, T10S, R36E, Lea Co., NM (Unit J) 
Spud: 9/55 TD: 12289' Completion: 01/1956 

Texas Pacific intended to set a 10 sack plug at surface 
(per C-103 dated 5-31-74) 

Surface Csg: 13-3/8" set at 333' w/ 300 sacks - not 
known if cement circ'd. Texas Pacific intended to set a 
100' cement plug at 333' 

Intermediate Csg: 9-5/8" set at 4,259' w/ 2475 sacks - not 
known if cement circ'd. Texas Pacific intended to set a 100' 
cement plug at 4,259' 

Production Csg: 7" set at 12,269' w/ 300 sacks. TOC 
unknown. Texas Pacific intended to cut & pull 4,500' & set a 
100-sack plug at the top of the 7" stub 

TOC unknown 

CIBP @ 12,000' w/ 35* cement 

Devonian O/H: 12,253' -12,342' 



Asp 6 n Aspen Operating Co., L.L.C. 
Wellbore Diagram 

Operator: 
Well Name: 
Location: 
Key Dates: 

Texas Pacific Coal & Oil Company 
State of New Mexico "O" No. 2 
Sec. 15, T10S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Spud: 07/1962 Completed: 09/1962 P&A'd: 09/1969 

Spotted 10 sack plug at surface 

Surface Csg: 13-3/8" set at 353' w/ 400 sacks - circ'd. 

Intermediate Csg: 8-5/8" set at 4,248' w/1690 sacks - circ'd. 
Spotted 25 sack cement plug at 4,260'. 

Production Csg: 5-1/2" set at 12,249" w/300 sacks. Later 
shot at 4,820' & pulled. 25 sack cement plug set at 4,820'. 

CIBP at 12,261' 
Devonian O/H: 12,261' -12,270' 



Aspen 
Aspen Operating Co., L.L.C. 

Wellbore Diagram 

Operator: Texas Crude Oil Corp. - Hill & Meeker 
Well Name: Ohio State 1 -22 
Location: Sec. 22, T10S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Key Dates: Spud: 06/1961 Completed: 08/1961 P&A'd: 11/1962 

Spotted 10 sack plug at surface 

Surface Csg: 13-3/8" set at 376' w/ 240 sacks - circ'd. 
Spotted 25 sack cement plug at 400'. 

Spotted 25 sack cement plug at 1,271 

Intermediate Csg: 8-5/8" set at 4,226' w/ 250 sacks. Shot & 
pulled 1255' & spotted 25 sack cement plug at 4,260'. 

Production Csg: 5-1/2" set at 12,284'w/550 sacks. Later 
shot at 4,728' & pulled. 25 sack cement plug set at 4,729'. 

Devonian O/H: 12,284' -12,295'. 25 sack plug 
set at 12,295'. 



Aspen Aspen Operating Co., L.L.C. 
Wellbore Diagram 

Operator: 
Well Name: 
Location: 
Key Dates: 

J.M. Huber Corp. 
Santa Fe "22" No. 1 
Sec. 22, T10S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Spud: 4/62 Completed: 4/68 P&A'd: 9/69 

Spotted 10 sack plug at surface 

Surface Csg: 13-3/8" set at 360' w/ 350 sacks - circ'd. 
Spotted 25 sack cement plug at 360' - 300' 

Spotted 25 sack cement plug at 1090' - 990' 

Intermediate Csg: 8-5/8" set at 4,196'w/300 sacks. Shot & 
pulled 1040' & spotted 25 sack cement plug at 3,578'-3478*. 

Production Csg: 5-1/2" set at 12,245' w/ 550 sacks. Later 
shot at 3,528' & pulled. 

Strawn perfs 10,582' -10,584' 
CIBP @ 10,655' w/10 ' cement in 03/1968 

Devonian O/H: 12,245' -12,260' 



V-F PETROLEUM, INC. 
LANDRETH STATE #1 

UNIT M, 330' FSL & 1,100' FWL 
SECTION 15, T10S-R36E 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

12 3/4" casing set @ 398' with 450 sacks of cement 
Hole size: 15" - TOC @ surface by circ. 

8 5/8" casing set @ 4,299' with 925 sacks of cement 
Hole size: 11". 

Total depth - 12,239'. 5 1/2" casing set 
@ 12,235' with 1,450 sacks of cement. 
TOC @ 9,830' - CBL. 
Completed open hole @ 12,235' - 12,239'. 

NO RECORD OF P&A FOUND. WELL TA 



J. M . HUBER CORPORATION 
T.P. STATE "22" #1 

UNIT C, 660" FNL & 1,980' FWL 
SECTION 22, T10S-R36E 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

Set 10 sack cement plug @ surface. 

Set 25 sack cement plug @ 301*. 

13 3/8" casing set @ 313' with 250 sacks of cemen 
Hole size: 17 1/2" - TOC @ surface by circ. 

Set 25 sack cement plug @ 747' 

8 5/8" casing set @ 4,208' with 250 sacks of cement 
Hole size: 11"-

Set 25 sack cement plug @ 4,127' 

Shoot off 5 1/2" casing @ 4,900' and pull. 

Set 25 sack cement plug @ 4,688' 

Total depth -12,260'. 5 1/2" casing set to 
depth of 12,249'. Cement w/500 sacks "H" 
Completed open hole from 12,245* - 12,260* 
3/1962. 

Set 25 sack cement plug @ 12,000' 

Plug And Abandon 5/1969. 



Aspen 
Aspen Operating Co., L.L.C. 

Wellbore Diagram 

Operator: Texas Pacific Coal & Oil Co., Inc. 
Well Name. T.P. State -U- No. 1 
Location: Sec. 15, T10S, R36E, Lea Co., NM (Unit F) 
Key Dates: Spud: 8/1957 TD: 12361' Completion: 11/1957 

15-sack plug at surface w/ marker 

A Surface Csg: 13-3/8" set at 343" w/ 325 sacks - cement circ'd. 
per well records 

Intermediate Csg: 8-5/8" set at 4,249' w/ 2475 sacks - cement 
circ'd. 

Production Csg: 5-1/2" set at 12,310' w/150 sacks - TOC 
11,500 per temp. log. T.P. cut & pulled 11,500' & set a 50-sack 
plug at 4280-4125' 

Devonian O/H: 12,311" -12,411' 
25-sack cement plug set from 12411' -12,200' 



Aspen 
Aspen Operat ing Co., L.L.C. 

Wellbore Diagram 

Well Name: T.P. State -A- No. 1 
Surface Location: Sec. 15, T10S, R36E, Lea Co., NM (Unit M) 
Bottomhole Location: 966' FSL & 120' FEL, Sec. 16, T10S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Key Dates: Spud: 1964 TD: 12429' P&A'd: 4/1979 Re-entered: 04/1998 (Directional re-drill) 

1 

i — Surface Csg: 13-3/8" set at 335' wl 350 sacks - cement circulated 

Intermediate Csg: 8-5/8" set at 4,215' w/1400 sacks - cement circulated 

Production Csg: 5-1/2" set at 12,313' w/ 230 sacks 

25 sacks Class "C" spotted at 9942' (2/1/05) 

TOC @ 10,720' (estimated) 

2-7/8" L-80 IPC Injection tubing @ 10,076' w/ Otis PLS pkr 

Devonian O/H: 12,313" -12,429" 

Permission was granted from Gary Wink @ Hobbs district office to 
to partially plugged well by setting a 25-sack plug in the 5 1/2" casing @9942' 
Out intention is to go back and P&A'd well. 
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B iwB* is 
Baker Petrolite 

South Permian D««ln Ragfon 
10520West 1-20 Eaat 

CXteaaa.TX 79765 
(915)498-9181 

Lsb TMTH Laader - Srwfta Harnandwr 
(915)495-7240 

Water Analysis Report by Baker Petrolite 
COBRA OIL AND GAS 

PERMIAN BASIN 

BIG SPRING. TX 

Company: 

Region: 

Area: 

Lease/Platform: 

Entity (or v»eM#): WATER WELL 

Formation: 

Sample Point: 

Sales ROT: 33112 

165075 

KANCHER 

Account Manager RUSSELL KENNEDY (915) 634-6844 

Sample* 

Analysis ID #: 

Analysis Cost $40.00 

16651 

UNKNOWN 

WATER WELL 

Summary Analysis of Sample 1C9079 Qj. 7* *f 

Samping Data: 4/1 WOl Anton* mg/l maqfl Cations mo/I mao/ 
Analysts Data: 5/1/01 
Analyst- MARILYN BftANNON 

CMorida: 
Btcarbonata; 

tut •M 
3. 

Sodium: 
MannaaJuni! 

M 
I M 

•. 

TDS fmg/f or «*?*): 291.8 
Carbonate: 
Sulfate 

2.* •47 
Strontium: 

44* rt 
9JH 



Affidavit of Publication 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

COUNTY OF LEA 

) ss. 

) 

Joyce Clemens being first duly sworn on oath deposes and 

says that she is Advertisting Director of THE LOVINGTON 

DAILY LEADER, a daily newspaper of general paid circula­

tion published in the English language at Lovington, Lea 

County, New Mexico; that said newspaper has been so pub­

lished in such county continuously and uninterruptedly for a 

period in excess of Twenty-six (26) consecutive weeks next 

prior to the first publication of the notice hereto attached as 

hereinafter shown; and that said newspaper is in all things 

duly qualified to publish legal notices within the meaning of 

Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the State of New 

Mexico. 

That the notice which is hereto attached, entitled 

Legal Notice 

was published in a regular and entire issue of THE LOV­

INGTON DAILY LEADER and not in any supplement there­

of, for one (1) day , beginning with the issue of 

February 20 2 005 and ending with the issue 

of February 20 j 2005. 

And that the cost of publishing said notice is the sum of 

$ 15.95 which sum has been (Paid) as 

Subscfcioed and sworn to before me this 2 2 n d d a Y o f 

F e b r u a r y 2 0 0 5 . 

Debbie Schilling f 

Notary Public, Lea County, New Mexico 

My Commission Expires June 22, 2006 
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Aspen 
Aspen Integrated Oil & Gas, L.L.C. 
Aspen Operating Company, L.L.C. 

March 3, 2005 

The State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: State "AC" #1 
Section 15,T10S-R36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

On March 3, 2005, Aspen Operating Company, L.L.C mailed to Tom Gainer, surface owner, copies 
of the Application for Authorization to Inject for the above captioned proposed disposal well. There 
are no offset leasehold operators to notify in the area within a half-mile radius. The only other 
acreage within the radius of review is open state land. 

Should you require additional information, please advise. 

Sincerely Yours, 

Sandra L. Garcia 
Production Assistant 

210 W. 6th Street, Suite 1301, Fort Worth, TX 76102 (817) 882-9063 fax (817) 882-9071 www.aspen-oil.com 

ASPEN OPERATINC COMPANY, LLC. 



Aspen 
Aspen Integrated Oil & Gas, L.L.C. 
Aspen Operating Company, L.L.C. 

OIL CO 
L-VISION 

March 31, 2005 

The State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Attn: William Jones 

RE: State "AC" #1 
Section 15, T10S-R36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Jones: 

Per your request, enclosed you will find an amended Affidavit of Publication for the subject well. I 
am also enclosing a copy of the letter and Certified Receipt we mailed to Tom Gainer, the Surface 
Owner. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Should you require additional information, please call 
me at (817) 882-9063, Ext 17. 

Sincerely Yours, 

ASPEN OPERATING COMPANY, LLC. 

Sandra L. Garcia 
Production Assistant 

210 W. 6* Street, Suite 1301, Fort Worth, TX 76102 (817) 882-9063 fax (817) 882-9071 www.aspen-oiL 



Affidavit of Publication 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

COUNTY OF LEA 

) ss. 

) 

Joyce Clemens being first duly sworn on oath deposes and 

says that she is Advertisting Director of THE LOVINGTON 

DAILY LEADER, a daily newspaper of general paid circula­

tion published in the English language at Lovington, Lea 

County, New Mexico; that said newspaper has been so pub­

lished in such county continuously and uninterruptedly for a 

period in excess of Twenty-six (26) consecutive weeks next 

prior to the first publication of the notice hereto attached as 

hereinafter shown; and that said newspaper is in all things 

duly qualified to publish legal notices within the meaning of 

Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the State of New 

Mexico. 

That the notice which is hereto attached, entitled 

Legal Notice 

was published in a regular and entire issue of THE LOV­

INGTON DAILY LEADER and not in any supplement there­

of, for one (1 ) day , beginning with the issue of 

M a r c h 1 8 , 2005 and ending with the issue 

Of March 18 2005. 

And that the cost of publishing said notice is the sum of 

$ 17.36 which sum has been (Paid) as 

Subscr̂ fcje'd and sworn to before me this 

March 2005 
23rd day o f 

Debbie Schilling 

Notary Public, Lea County, New Mexico 

My Commission Expires June 22, 2006 

DATE RECEIVED. 

AFE/L0E/D£CK_ 

ACCOUNT NO 

LEASE NO 

APPROVED BY_ 

DATE APPROVED. 

DESCRIPTION 

LEGAL NOTICE 
AMENDED 

LEGAL NOTICE 

Aspen ••• Operating 
Company LLC, 210 W. 
6th Street, Suite 1301, . 
Fort Worthr-Texas-76102, 
(817) 882-9063, contact 
Sandra Garcia, is making 
an application for a pro­
duced water disposal well 
with the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division. 
The well, known as the 
State "AC" #1 is located 
660" FSL & .1980' FWL, 

! Section 15, T10S-R36E, 
Lea County, New Mexico. 

', Disposal will be into the 
Devonian Formation, 
open hole, from 12,253'to 
12,281'i Maximum rate is 
anticipated to be 6,000 
BWRD with a maximum 
pressure of 3,500 psig. 

. Interested parties* must 
file objections or. request 
for. hearing with the New 

'•; Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division, i220 South 
Street, ; Francis Drive, 
Sanfa Fe, New Mexico 
87505, within fifteen (15) 
days of,this notice. 

Published in the 
Lovington Daily Leader 
March 18, 2005. 



Aspen 
Aspen Integrated Oil & Gas, L.L.C. 
Aspen Operating Company, L.L.C. 

March 3, 2005 

Tom Gainer 
107 W. 19th Street 
Portales, New Mexico 88130 

RE: State "AC" #1 
Section 15,T10S-R36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Gainer: 

Aspen Operating Company, LLC is making an application to the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division to utilize the State "A" #1 for disposal of produced Devonian water from Aspen's Lewis, 
State and Gainer wells. In accordance with regulation 701 .B (2), as the surface owner ofthe land on 
which the well is located, a copy of the disposal application is being furnished to you. 

If you have no objections to this operation, kindly execute the attached waiver of protest 
immediately and forward it to the Oil Conservation Division using the stamped, addressed envelope 
provided. This waiver of protest will expedite the process of the SWD application. 

We appreciate your cooperation in this matter. Please call me at (817) 882-9063, Ext. 17 i f you 
have any questions. 

Sincerely Yours, 

ASPEN OPERATING COMPANY, L.L.C. 

Sandra L. Garcia 
Production Assistant 

210 W. 6th Street, Suite 1301, Fort Worth, TX 76102 (817) 882-9063 fax (817) 882-9071 www.aspen-oil.com 



WAIVER OF PROTEST 

To: The State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Attn: William Jones 

MAR 112005 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

From: Tom Gainer 
107 W. 19th Street 
Portales, New Mexico 88130 

Subject: Waiver of Protest 
State "AC" #1 
Section 15, T10S-R36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

This is to advise that the undersigned has been given due notice of Aspen Operating 
Co.'s intent to apply for a SWD permit regarding their proposed injection of the 
subject well. Tom Gainer, as the Surface Owner has no objections to the granting of 
approval for this application, and hereby waives protest. 

Executed this _2_ day o f f W l 2005, by /(Wl 
Tom Gainer 
Surface Owner 
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Jones, William V 

From: Jones, William V 

Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2005 12:49 PM 

To: 'SANDRA L. GARCIA' 

Subject: RE: State AC #1 operated by Aspen Operating 

Yes, please send.... 

—Original Message— 
From: SANDRA L. GARCIA [mailto:SGARCIA@ASPEN-OIL.COM] 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2005 9:31 AM 
To: 'Jones, William V 
Subject: RE: State AC #1 operated by Aspen Operating 

Okay. I got the amended affidavit of publication you requested with the correct Division address; do you still 
need that? 

From: Jones, William V [mailto:WVJones@state.nm.us] 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2005 10:07 AM 
To: 'SANDRA L. GARCIA' 
Subject: RE: State AC #1 operated by Aspen Operating 

Sandra: 

I have it already, 

I will release the permit early on the week of April 11th -1 have a hearing late the week of April 4th and am 
very busy. 

Thank You, 

Will 

Original Message 
From: SANDRA L. GARCIA [mailto:SGARCIA@ASPEN-OIL.COM] 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2005 8:58 AM 
To: 'Jones, William V 
Subject: RE: State AC #1 operated by Aspen Operating 

William, 

I have notified the surface owner. His name is Tom Gainer. I got the Certified Receipt on 

4/4/2005 



State ofO\fezv Me?dco 
PATRICK H. LYONS J ^ v. COMMISSIONER S OFFICE 

COMMISSIONER Commissioner of @u6Cic Lands p h o n e (505) 827-5750 
-> (*.r\^\ COT 

310 OLD SANTA FE TRAIL 

Fax (505) 827-5766 
P T O " B O X 1 1 4 8 ~ Hl>W<n IT? ^ « % t e l a n d s . o r g 

March 29, 2005 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-1148 R I L L C K I V E I J 

MAR 3 0 2005 
Aspen Integrated Oil & Gas, LLC 
210 W. 6 t h Street, Suite 1301 OIL CONSERVATION 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 DIVISION 

Attn: Ms. Sandra L. Garcia 

Re: State "AC #1 
State Subsurface SE/4SW/4 Sec. 15-10S-36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms. Garcia: 

Your letter of March 17, 2005 has been received. Your letter advises this office that 
Aspen Integrated Oil & Gas, LLC has applied to the NMOCD to utilize the State "A" #1 
located in the SE/4SW/4 of Sec. 15-10S-36E for disposal of produced Devonian water 
from Aspen's Lewis State and Gainer wells. 

Please be advised that since the surface is not under State ownership, a salt water disposal 
easement from this office is not required. We have no objection to your request at this 
time. 

If you have any questions or i f we may be of further help, please contact Pete Martinez at 
(505) 827-5791. 

Very truly yours, 

PATRICK H. LYONS 
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS 

BY: 
JAMI BAILEY, Director 
Oil, Gas and Minerals Division 
(505) 827-5744 
PL/JB/pm 
pc: Reader File, 

OCD-Santa Fe Attn: Mr. David Catanach 
Brian Bingham, Commercial Resources 

-State Land Office Beneficiaries -
Carrie Tingley Hospital • Charitable Penal & Reform • Common Schools • Eastern NM University • Rio Grande Improvement • Miners' Hospital of NM »NM Boys 
School • NM Highlands University • NM Institute of Mining & Technology • New Mexico Military lnstitute»NM School for the Deaf • NM School for the Visually 
Handicapped . NM State Hospital • New Mexico State University • Northern NM Community College . Penitentiary of New Mexico • Public Buildings at Capital • State 
Parlr rnrmrassinn • T Inivercitv of New Mpvii-n * I I N M Saline I «ivt< • Waler Reservoir* • Western New Mevien t Iniverciru 



Aspen Operating Company, L.L.C 

State "AC" #1 
Section 15, T10S-R36E 

Lea County, New Mexico 

The State AC #1 stopped producing in 1971. The well had cumulative production of 417,000 BO 
and 1,453,000 BW. The final water cut was 98% and the well was plugged and abandoned 
shortly thereafter. 

The Landreth State #1 located 1/4 mile wsw ofthe State AC#1 was drilled and completed in 
1978. It is 13' high to the State AC and had cumulative production of 26,000 BO and 961,000 
BW. It stopped producing in 1994 with a water cut of 97%. This well likely never even paid out 
due to the high water cuts. 

The TP State A#1 located approximately 1/4 mile wnw of the State AC was re-entered and side­
tracked to a higher structural position (18' high to the State AC). This well produced at a 94% 
water cut and produced only 15,000 BO before being temporarily abandoned. It was 
subsequently approved for conversion to SWD by the OCD in 2001. It has served as the 
Crossroads South SWD from that time until the recent mechanical failure (late 2004). This well is 
the highest well on the Crossroads South structure except for the lone remaining producing well, 
Gainer #1. The Gainer #1 is some 43' high to the State AC and 23' high to the TP State A. As 
the TP State A is structurally high to the State AC, was previously approved for SWD by the 
OCD, and has taken well over a million bbls of water, we feel that the Devonian is clearly 
watered out at the State AC location. 

In addition, we encountered only very minor shows of oil when we drilled through the CIBP and 
exposed the Devonian in the State AC. These shows quickly disappeared and the well has not 
had any oil shows since as we have continued to conduct our clean-out operations. Several 
casing volumes have been pumped and circulated out of the well with no further shows. A swab 
test in our opinion is not warranted on this basis. Similarly, a TDT we feel would be inconclusive 
as there is no base line log for comparison. 
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Jones, William V 

From: SANDRA L. GARCIA [SGARCIA@ASPEN-OIL.COM] 

Sent: Monday, March 21, 2005 10:06 AM 

To: "Jones, William V 

Subject: RE: State AC #1 operated by Aspen Operating 

William, 

Here is a list of answers to some of the questions/requests you had concerning the SWD application for the subject well. 
Please let me know should you need additional information. 

Question #1 - Waiting on Certified Receipt from State Land Office. 

Question #2 - Waiting on amended legal notice. 

Question #3 - Per your request, attached is a file with a list of all the geologic tops from the surface to the Devonian in this 
wellbore. 

Question #4 - Please note that we have circulated cement to surface. We will run a CBL to demonstrate the top of 
cement and that the Salt has been covered. The Cement Bond Log will be mailed to your office. 

Question #5 - The field is largely depleted and the oil/water contact has moved up the structure to the point that there is 
no oil leg remaining in this well. 

Thanks, 

Sandra 

From: Jones, William V [mailto:WVJones@state.nm.us] 
Sent: Thursday, March 17, 2005 2:31 PM 
To: 'SANDRA L. GARCIA' 
Subject: RE: State AC #1 operated by Aspen Operating 

Yes, 
thanks 

Original Message 
From: SANDRA L. GARCIA [mailto:SGARaA@ASPEN-OIL.COM] 
Sent: Thursday, March 17, 2005 1:23 PM 
To: 'Jones, William V 
Subject: RE: State AC #1 operated by Aspen Operating 

William, 

On question #2, is this the correct Division address? 

3/21/2005 
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Jones, William V 

From: Kautz, Paul 

Sent: Thursday, March 17, 2005 1:05 PM 

To: Jones, William V 

Subject: RE: State AC #1 operated by Aspen Operating 

No 
—Original Message— 
From: Jones, William V 
Sent: Thursday, March 17, 2005 12:24 PM 
To: 'sgarcia@aspen-oil.com' 
Cc: Kautz, Paul 

Subject: RE: State AC #1 operated by Aspen Operating 

Sandra: Here is the email... 

Paul: Do you have any additional concerns about this application? 

Thanks, 

Will Jones 

Original Message 
From: Jones, William V 
Sent: Friday, March 04, 2005 10:50 AM 
To: 'sgarcia@aspen-oil.com' 
Cc: Kautz, Paul 

Subject: State AC #1 operated by Aspen Operating 

Hello Sandra: 
Got your SWD application today and after a quick review, need a couple of things. 
1) Send copy of Certified Receipts showing your mailing notice to: 

A) the surface owner 
B) the State Land Office and any other unleased mineral interest owners within 1/2 

mile radius of this well (Parts of Sections 15,16, 21, and 22). 
2) Send a copy of another notice in the newspaper - this time use the correct Division 
address (See our web site for this address) 
3) Have a geologist list all the geologic tops from the surface to the Devonian in this 
wellbore. I am especially interested in the top of the Salt and the bottom of the Salt. 

4) In your plans, have your engineer place a DV tool above the Salt in the new 7 inch 
casing to be tied in. The well must be cemented below and above the salt. Plan on 
running a Cement Bond Log from the bottom to top in the old/new 7 inch. 

5) Have your geologist or engineer tell where the oil-water contact is in the Devonian 
formation, and explain why they are not planning to inject below the oil-water contact. 

3/17/2005 



VIEW LAND BY ULSTR 

4, 

Lea 

r i c 

I NE4SE4 40 00 FE ST Rl 4571 OOOO NMT PAT . #3878 
Rl 5592 0000 
VO 7087 0000 

J NW4SE4 40 00 FE ST Rl 4571 0000 NMT PAT. #3878 

Rl 5592 0000 
VO 7087 0000 

K NE4SW4 40 00 FE ST VO 7058 0000 NMT PAT. #3878 

L NW4SW4 40 00 FE ST VO 7058 oooo NMT PAT. #3878 
M SW4SW4 40 00 FE ST VO 7058 oooo NMT PAT. #3878 

N SE4SW4 40 00 FE ST VO 7058 oooo NMT PAT. #3878 

0 SW4SE4 40 00 FE ST Rl 5592 oooo NMT PAT. #3878 

HELP 
BKWD 

PREV PFO3 EXIT PFO4. GoTo 
FWD PF09 PRINT PIPH) SDIV 



02 C102-WELL LOCATION, DEDICATED ACREAGE PLAT OGOWVOJ 0:P 

Idn : 1356 0 CROSSROADS;DEVONIAN, SOUTH 

Idn : 11,; 0 2 STATE AC 

: 22659 TEXAS PACIFIC OIL CO INC 

E0043: Record found; A u t h o r i t y denied t o MODIFY/ADD 
HELP . EXIT GoTo • CONFIRM 

PRINT NEXT-WC • HISTORY ACRE 



March 21,2005 

Re: State "AC" #1 
Section 15,T10S-R36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Tops from surface to the Devonian: 

Anhydrite Permian 2225 
Salt 2312 
Yates 2900 
Seven Rivers 3117 
Queen 3633 
San Andres D 4195 
Glorieta 5633 
Tubb/SD/ 7011 
Abo /Sh/ 7765 
Wolfecamp 9012 
Cisco 9609 
Bough C 9690 
Canyon 10053 
Strawn 10540 
Bend 11345 
Miss. 11666 
Woodford/sh/ 12175 
Devonian 12249 



HEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

MISCELLANEOUS REPORTS OH WELLS 

(Submit to appropriate District Offlea os par Commission Rula- 1106) 

6-
4, 

Name of Company 

T-TT:« pnoific Coal and OH Conpany 
Lease 

State "AC" 
Well No. 

1 

Address 

Unit Letter 

N 

JBSBL 
Section 

_15 

168$, Hpbb», N»v Maxj.00 
Township 

lO-fi 
Range 

36-B 
Date Work Performed Pool 

South Crossroads Drvonian 
County 

tea 
THIS IS A REPORT OF: (Check appropriate block) 

[ | Beginning Drill ing Operations 

I I Plugging 

I X I Casing Test and Cement Job 

I 1 Remedial Work 

I 1 Other (Explain): 

Detailed account of work done, nature and quantity of materials used, and results obtained. 

Drilled 8-3/4" hoi* to T.D, of 12.252». 
Ban 321 joints of 7" »-80 easing as follow: 

2265S 2& Speed-tight 
3352.5S 23# Inline 
2460* 26# LT&C 
2544* 29# LT&C 
1619.5* 32# W&C 

12,241* Sat U» bvdow KB at 12,252* 

Cexnaatad v/200 axs. regular plus l& gal. Pushed plug ts 12.168* at 4tl7 P.M. 5/27/62 
Maltsd 48 hours, tostod 7" pips w/ltt» p.s . i . for thirty admttaa - hold O.K. BrUlod 
out canant and elaaned out opan hole to T.D. of 12,281* • Tastsd v/L00O# for thirty 
minutes - hold 0. K. 

Witnessed by Position Company 

Ttamn Pairffle OSal & 
F I L L IN BELOW FOR REMEDIAL WORK REPORTS ONLY 

ORIGINAL WELL DATA 

D F Elev. T D P B T D Producing Interval Completion; Date 

Tubing Diameter Tubing Depth Oil String Diameter Oil Suing Depth 

Perforated Ioterval(s) 

Open Hole Interval Producing Formation(s) 

RESULTS OF WORKOVER 

Test 

Before 
Workover 

After 
Workover 

Date of 
Test 

Oil Production 
B P D 

Gas Production 
M C F P D 

^ © ^ C O N S E R V A T I O N COMMISSION 

Date 

Water Production 
B P D 

GOR 
Cubic feet/Bbl 

Gaa Well Potential 
M C F P D 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete 
to the best of my knowledge. 

Company 



HEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION FORM C-103 
(R*v 3-55) 

MISCELLANEOUS REPORTS ON WELLS 

(Submit to appropriate District Of (lea as par Commission Rula 1106) 

Name of Company 

Texas Pacific Coal and Oil Company 
Address * :'. ! • f i 2 3" 

P.O. Box 168*. Hobbs. Hnr Mexico 
Lease [Veil No. Unit Letter Section 

Stata of Nov Mexico "AC" 1 1 N 15 
Township Range 

TO-S 1(*X 
Date Work Performed Pool 

4/1/62 1 South Crnssnaada 
Zounty 

T*a 
THIS IS A REPORT OF: (Check appropriate block) 

| | Beginning Drilling Operations Q£] Casing Test and Cement Job • Other (Explain): 

• Plugging • Remedial Work 

Detailed account of work done, nature and quantity of materials used, and results obtained. 

Ban 14 Jts. (462*) of 9-5/6", 40# J-55 casing and 90 Jts. 9-5/8" (3795*) 36ft J-55 Casing. 
Sot at 4271*. 

Cemented idth 1600 sacks 50+ 50 D±a»dx + 1& Ooi + 200 sacks regular + 2% Gel. 

Pooped plug to 4203* at 11:00 P.M. 4/1/62. Cement did not circulate. 

Tested pipe */l00O# pressure before and after drilling out censnt. 

Test 0. K. 

Witnessed by Position Company 

A. 0. Asher Production Foramen Texas Padfie Coal and fill CeemenT 

F I L L IN BELOW FOR REMEDIAL WORK REPORTS ONLV 
ORIGINAL WELL DATA 

D F Elev. T D P B T D Producing Interval Completion Date 

Tubing Diameter Tubing Depth Oil String Diameter Oil String Depth 

Perforated Intervals) 

Open Hole Interval Producing Formation(s) 

RESULTS OF WORKOVER 

Test Date of 
Test 

Oi l Production 
B P D 

Gas Production 
M C F P D 

Water Production 
B P D 

GOR 
Cubic feet /Bbl 

Gaa Well Potential 
M C F P D 

Before 
Workover 

After 
Workover 

Approval bj> 

Tjtfe 

^ - O I L CONSERVATION*COMMISSI^ 
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete 
to the best of my knowledge. 

Name 

Position 

Oigt. Well Tost Supervisor 
Date Company 

Texas Pacific Coal and 611 



HEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION FORM C-103 
(R.v 3-55) 

MISCELLANEOUS REPORTS ON WELLS 

(Submit to appropriate District Office as per Commission Rule 1106) 

Name of Company 

Texas Pacific Gsal and Oil Coussmr 
Address 

P. 0. Bear 1683. Hobba. Ifev M*xlee 
Lease 

Stata af Hav Mexico »AC« 
Well No. 

1 
Unit Letter jSection 

. N 15 
Township 

10-S 
Range 

36-B 
Date Work Performed 

3/23/62 
Pool , bounty 

Lea 
THIS IS A REPORT OF: (Coecfe appropriate block) 

| | Beginning Drilling Operations [ 3 Casing Test and Cement Job f_~~J Other (Explain): 

• Plugging • Renewal 

Detailed account of work done, nature and quantity of materials used, and resulcs obtained. 

Spudded at 2100 ?eU . 3/23/62 to TD sf 360*. 

Ban 11 Jts. (346») af 13-3/8", 46#, H-40 , 8R, Smls. ST&C csg. and sot at 360*. 

Cemnted sxs. neat k% Qal + 2% CaCl2» 

Plug down at 1«30 AJi. 3/24/62* Cireulated cement. Pumped plug to 316*. 

Tested pipe */&0Q# before and after drilling out cement plug. Test 0. K. 

Witnessed by 

A* 8. Asher tt Harold Panes 
Position 

frf^UCtftpn Foj 
Company 

FILL IN BE LOW FOR REMEDIAL WORK REPORTS ONLY 
ORIGINAL WELL DATA 

D F Elev. T D PBTD Producing Interval Completion Date 

Tubing Diameter Tubing Depth Oil String Diameter Oil String Depth 

Perforated Interval(s) 

Open Hole Interval Producing Formation(s) 

RESULTS OF WORKOVER 

Test Date of 
Test 

Oil Production 
BPD 

Gas Production 
MCFPD 

Water Production 
BPD 

GOR 
Cubic feet/Bbl 

Gas Well Potential 
MCFPD 

Before 
Workover 

After 
Workover 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete 
to the best of my knowledge. 

Na, 

Position 

Diet. Well Tost Supervisor 
Company 

Texas Pacific Goal and Oil 
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